

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS

UNDER:

- (a) sections 43 and 54 of the *Australian Capital Territory (Self-Government) Act 1988* (Cth); and
- (b) section 6(2) of the *Public Service Act 1989*

I AMEND the Administrative Arrangements dated 18 June 1991 and published in the Australian Capital Territory Gazette of that day (No S51) by:

- (c) deleting "Information Technology Co-ordination" from the second column and inserting a reference to that Subject Matter in the second column opposite and in relation to "Minister for Urban Services";
- (d) deleting:
  - (i) "*Public Baths and Public Bathing Act 1956*"; and
  - (ii) "*Theatres and Public Halls Act 1928*"

from the third column and inserting references to those Acts in that column opposite and in relation to "Minister for Sport";

- (e) deleting:
  - (i) "*Betting (Totalizator Agency) Act 1964 - except Part IIA*";
  - (ii) "*Betting (Totalizator Agency) Act 1964 - Part IIA*"; and
  - (iii) "*Racecourses Act 1935*"

from the third column and inserting in that column opposite and in relation to "Minister for Sport":

- (iv) "*Betting (Totalizator Administration) Act 1964*"; and
- (iii) "*Racecourses Act 1935*"

- (f) deleting:
- (i) "*Australian Capital Territory Gaming and Liquor Authority (Repeal) Act 1990*";
  - (ii) "*Bookmakers Act 1985*";
  - (iii) "*Lotteries Act 1964*";
  - (iv) "*Pool Betting Act 1964*"; and
  - (v) "*Unlawful Games Act 1984*"

from the third column and inserting in that column opposite and in relation to "Treasurer" references to those Acts and:

- (vi) "*Games Wagers and Betting-houses Act 1901 (NSW)*;
  - (vii) "*Gaming and Betting Act 1906 (NSW)*"
- (g) deleting "*Motor Traffic (Alcohol and Drugs) Act 1977* from the third column and inserting a reference to that Act in the third column opposite and in relation to "Minister for Urban Services"

Date: 29-11-91



ROSEMARY FOLLETT  
Chief Minister